

FLUMETASONE AND CLIQUINOL EAR DROPS

flu-met-ah-son-e and klye-oh-kwin-ol

What does it do?

Flumetasone and *clioquinol ear drops* are used to treat ear infections.

They contain a steroid (*flumetasone*) to treat inflammation and an antibiotic and antifungal (*clioquinol*) to kill bacteria and fungi.

How should you use it?

1. Wash your hands.
2. Lie on your side, or tilt your head, with the affected ear facing up.
3. Put the prescribed number of drops into your ear.
4. Stay on your side, or keep your head tilted, for at least a minute to let the drops get right into your ear.
5. If both ears are being treated, turn over and repeat in your other ear.
7. Wash your hands when you are finished.

Keep using the drops until the course is finished, even when you start to feel better.

What if you forget a dose?

If it is nearly time for your next dose, skip the missed dose and use your next dose at the usual time. Otherwise, use the missed dose as soon as you remember. Do not use two doses at the same time.

Can you take other medicines?

Tell your pharmacist or doctor about all medicines or treatments that you may be taking, including vitamins, herbal products or recreational drugs.

What side effects might you notice?

Flumetasone and *clioquinol ear drops* are unlikely to cause any side effects. If you notice any symptoms you are concerned about, discuss them with your doctor or pharmacist.

Other information:

- Tell your doctor if you have recently damaged your eardrum, or have grommets inserted.
- Tell your doctor if you are pregnant, planning to become pregnant, or breastfeeding.
- *Flumetasone* and *clioquinol ear drops* may stain your skin, hair, clothing and bed linen yellow.